The balance of the loan portfolio, consisting of direct and contingent loans, mainly
in foreign currency, to intermediate financial institutions (IFIs) for their first tier
portfolio.

- 21 -

Loans to banks are guaranteed through clauses in the global contracts for
channeling resources entered into with each debtor, which enable the Corporation
to: i) automatically collect debt instalments by charging the debtor's current account
at the Central Reserve Bank of Peru (CRBP) and/or the nominated operating bank
and ii) through an assignment of rights to the portfolio of loans financed by the
Corporation's funds up to the value of the debt including interest, commissions,
penal interest and other costs; this assignment to take effect if the bank fails to pay
an instalment or when, in the judgement of the Corporation, special circumstances
exist that make collection of the funds granted difficult. For other IFIs the cover is
similar, except that an operating bank is designated in place of the CRBP.

Classification of the loan and contingency portfolios (net of deferred interest) by risk
category, carried out by the management of the Corporation and following the
current rules issued by the SBS, is summarised as follows:

31 03 2015 31 12 2014 31 03 2015 31 12 2014

S/. 000 S/. 000

Normal 128 127 5,642,952 5,408,720

With potential problems 20 21 544,580 613,745

Deficient 7 9 51,440 197,664

Doubtful 4 3 47,657 343

Lost 4 4 1,487 1,443

Total 163 164 6,288,116 6,221,915

Number of debtors Total portfolio

The loan portfolio broken down by type of IFI is classified as follows:

S/.000 % S/.000 %

Second tier portfolio:

Banks 4,315,800 76.2 4,137,297 74.3

Financial institutions 671,061 11.9 781,736 14.0

Municipal savings & loans 293,309 5.2 316,827 5.7

Edpymes 73,332 1.3 72,733 1.3

Financial leasing 41,026 0.7 34,947 0.6

Cooperatives 25,469 0.4 26,357 0.5

Rural savings & loans 14,494 0.3 20,727 0.4

Factoring 310 0.0 3,284 0.1

5,434,801 96.0 5,393,908 97.0

First tier portfolio:

Financial leasing & promissory notes 213,002 3.8 160,387 2.9

Other loans (i) 12,520 0.2 12,365 0.2

225,522 4.0 172,752 3.0

Total portfolio 5,660,323 100.0 5,566,660 100.0

Rendimiento devengado de créditos 258,417 225,742

Total general 5,918,740 5,792,402

31 03 2015 31 12 2014

(i) Consumer loans and mortgages to employees and former employees.

(b) Rates of interest and guarantees:

The Corporation is free to establish the interest rates applicable to its lending
operations as a function of the cost of funds, type of client, market and currency in
which the loan is denominated.

- 22 -

The effective annual average rates for the main products were as follows:

S/. US$ S/. US$

% % % %

Short-term working capital 6.33 1.69 6.53 1.8

COFIDE own resources 9.35 5.92 9.37 5.71

Medium-term working capital 9.28 6.83 9.37 7.02

Probid II - Libor 6M + 4.42 - Libor 6M + 4.46